[No. 20, S.]

[Published February 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and thirty-three of chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised statutes, entitled of the circuit courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section two thousand four hundred and SECTION 1. Court commissioner in Dane thirty three of chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding the words "and Dane," at the end thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.

[No. 31, 8.]

[Published February 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor's contingent fund a certain sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation \$2000.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the governor of the state of Wisconsin the sum of two thousand dollars, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for a contingent fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.

[No. 42, S.]

[Published February 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Neenah to hold its elections and town meetings within the corporate limits of the city of Neenah.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town board of the town of Neenah, of the county of Winnebago, is hereby authorized and empowered to hold its meetings and transact any and all business of said town at such place or places within the corporate limits of the city of Neenah, in said county, as said board by an order made and entered in its minutes may determine.

county.

Meetings of town board. SECTION 2. Any general or special election, and Elections may any annual or special town meeting, of said town of or Neenah. Neenah, hereafter to be held or ordered, may be held within the corporate limits of said city of Neenah, at such place therein as the town board of said town may designate; and at such elections and town meetings the inspectors thereof and town boards shall have all the powers and may discharge all the duties conferred by law upon and required by town boards and inspectors of elections and town meetings, the same as if said elections and town meetings were held within the limits of said town of Neenah: provided, the notice of said election or town meeting shall specify the place where the same will be held; and any such election or town meeting hereafter so held within the limits of said city shall be as legal in all respects as the same would be if held within the limits of said town, anything in the laws of the state to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.

[No. 61, S.]

[Published February 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend section one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three of the revised statutes, relating to town insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Amend section one thousand nine hun- Mability of dred and thirty-three of the revised statutes, by adding policy holders. after the word "thereof." where it occurs in the sixth line of said section, the following: "together with all legal costs and charges incurred in case legal proceedings are commenced to collect any assessment made upon him;" so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1933. Every person to whom any such policy is issued shall be deemed a member of such corporation, and shall give his undertaking, bearing even date with the policy so issued to him, binding himself, his heirs and assigns, to pay his *pro rata* share to the corporation of all losses or damages by fire or lightning which may be sustained by any member thereof, together with all legal costs and charges incurred in case legal proceedings are commenced to collect any assessment made upon him; and every such under-

2-LAWS.

17